

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 69th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON DECEMBER 28, 2020, IN LIEU OF DECEMBER 29, 2020, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Karina S. Gauani Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member Hon. Karen L. Taguinod -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 292-08-2020

RESOLUTION COMMENDING "THE CSU COMMUNICATOR TABLOID 2020 ISSUE" FOR HAVING WON AS THE "BEST STUDENT ORGAN- COLLEGE" IN THE 42nd CATHOLIC MASS MEDIA AWARDS (CMMA) HELD LAST DECEMBER 16, 2020

Sponsors: Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, the Archdiocese of Manila, through His Eminence Archbishop Jaime L. Cardinal Sin, organized the Catholic Mass Media Awards (CMMA) in 1978, in observance of the International Social Communication Day to stress the importance of mass media and to instil a sense of responsibility in communicators;

WHEREAS, the CMMA aims to recognize students, professionals and organizations who exemplify in both technical excellence and the transmittal of human values in the fields of radio, print, advertising, television and film;

WHEREAS, the Best in Student Organ is an award given to an official campus newspaper that reflects the following Gospel ideals on responsible and accountable journalism: truth-telling, justice, freedom, humaneness and stewardship.



WHEREAS, THE CSU COMMUNICATOR, the official student publication of Cagayan State University Andrews Campus, bested all other eighteen (18) school paper entries all over the country and had won Best Student Organ of the Philippines for the collegiate level in the 42nd Catholic Mass Media Awards (CMMA).

WHEREAS, THE CSU COMMUNICATOR won the award for its Tabloid 2020 issue which focused on tackling academic issues, social issues, local and national events, and far-flung area development.

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao commends THE CSU COMMUNICATOR, the official student publication of one of the Universities located in the City of Tuguegarao, for its outstanding contribution and achievement bringing pride, respect and honor to the people of Tuguegarao.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, that the people of Tuguegarao commend THE CSU COMMUNICATOR for having won as the "Best Student Organ- College" in the 42nd Catholic Mass Media Awards (CMMA).

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this Resolution to the "THE CSU COMMUNICATOR" and to the Cagayan State University- Andrews Campus.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 292-08-2020 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Date: 2210

CONFORME

HON. ATTY. JEFFEF SON P. SORIANO

Date:

cel